
The Accumulated Sediment in Tippecanoe Lake and a

Comparison with Winona Lake

Ira T. Wilson, Heidelberg College

1. Introduction

This paper, which describes the amount and distribution of the

accumulated sediment in Tippecanoe Lake, is a sequel to a similar

report made on Winona Lake (Wilson, 1936). A comparison of the

two lakes is made, and some suggestions are offered to explain the

distribution of the sediment.

The study is based upon 103 borings (Fig. 1) penetrating to the

original bottom of the lake and distributed so that twelve cross section

profiles (Fig. 2) could be made. A contour map of the original bottom

(Fig. 3), constructed from the data, together with a 5-foot contour

map of the present basin, formed the basis of the calculations of the

volume of sediment.

Tippecanoe Lake contains three "marl islands" (Fig. 1). A study

of these, together with that of two similar islands in Winona Lake,

make it practically certain that the interpretation given in the report

on Winona Lake is correct.

Chemical analyses of the samples of the sediment in the lake are

being made. A report of this aspect of the work will be made in the

near future by David F. Opdyke and the author.
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3. General Description of Tippecanoe Lake

Tippecanoe Lake is located in Kosciusko County, Indiana, about

10 miles northeast of Warsaw. It lies in sections 1, 11, 12, T. 33 N.,

R. 6 E, and sections 6-9, 16-18, T. 33 N., R. 7 E. By interpolation of

a description by Leverett (1915, pp. 138, 140), it seems that the lake

lies on the outer border of the east end of the New Paris moraine of

the Saginaw lobe, near the union of this moraine with the Pakerton

moraine (Malott, 1922, p. 118). A broad gravel plain extending from
the west end of the lake several miles is apparently outwash from the

New Paris moraine. The lake is long and narrow with high (20-40

feet) ridges along each side. This fact caused Blatchley and Ashley

(234)
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Fig. 1. Contour map of Tippecanoe Lake showing locations of the borings. The 5-foot
contour lying outside the shore is assumed to be the original lake shore. (Note the following
errata in cut: boring No. 39 should be inserted on CO at contour 80 and 77 on LL at con-
tour 40 ; No. 93 should be 95.)
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Fig. 2. Profile diagrams of the original (lower line) and the present lake basins
(upper lines). The space between the lines represents the sediment in the lake. The
vertical scale of the diagrams is ten times the horizontal. Borings are shown as double
vertical lines and are numbered as in Figure 1. (No. 79 in profile LL. should be 74.)

(1900, p. 35) to classify Tippecanoe as a channel lake, but it seems
more likely that it is of the kettle-hole type lying in the outwash plain.

The greatest present depth of the lake is 123 feet; it is the deepest
lake in the state. Its present basin has an area of 707 acres. There
are two inlets (Tippecanoe River and Grassy Creek) and one outlet.

Since both entering streams drain large morainic areas containing many
lakes and swamps and are interrupted in their courses many times by
lakes, they have a relatively constant and regular flow and carry a
very light load of sediment. Fluctuations of 4 feet in the level have
been reported by local residents.

The thermocline on August 12, 1912, was between 20 and 30 feet

as inferred from a temperature series reported by Scott (1916, p. 25).

The pH of the bottom water was 7.2 on July 12, 1937.
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The elongated shape of the lake, its great depth, and its position

in the main channel of the river, with a narrow shelf zone at the deep

west end and a broad shelf zone at the shallow east end (Fig. 1), made
it seem likely, at the outset of the work, that this would be a good

basin for comparison with Winona Lake already studied. The latter

lake has about the same area but is more nearly circular and less

diversified in the shape of the basin; like Tippecanoe Lake it has two

inlets and one outlet, but it is not in the main channel of a river. Winona
Lake has a much smaller drainage area than Tippecanoe Lake, but its

entering streams have been relatively less interrupted by flowing through

other lakes. Both have their long axes in the direction of the prevailing

winds. The original shore line of Winona Lake is 5.1 miles (.000777 ft.

per sq. ft. of area) as compared with 6.8 miles (.000923 ft. per sq. ft.)

for Tippecanoe Lake.

All the sediment in Tippecanoe Lake is marl except a thin layer

over the emerged zones between the original and present shores, which

is peat. Blatchley and Ashley (1900, p. 194) report as an average

sample along the south shore near Government Point the following

analysis:

Calcium carbonate (CaCOs) 91.02%
Magnesium carbonate (MgC0 3 ) 2.28%
Iron oxide (Fe 2 3 ) 0.29%
Calcium sulphate (CaSCX) 0.05%
Insoluble (Silica, etc.) 2.92%
Organic matter 2.10%

The writer's analyses of samples near shore agree with this gen-

erally but show much less carbonate (below 50%) and more silica (over

50%) in the deep water.

4. Method of Study

The method used to locate the positions of the borings (Fig. 1);

the description of the boring apparatus and its use; the method of

sampling, of keeping field notes, of constructing the profile diagrams
and contour maps of the original bottom, and the calculation of the

volume of sediment are the same as those already described in the

report of the work on Winona Lake (Wilson, 1936, p. 296).

The calculations of volumes were made separately for the 3 sec-

tions (A, B, C, Fig. 3) of the lake. This was done in order to make
comparisons between different parts of the basin, as section A is deep,

section C shallow, and sectionl B intermediate.

In determining the hypothetical 50-percentile contours (p. 243) the

following method was used: the bottom of the frustrum above and
below which 50% of the sediment of the basin lies was determined by
consulting tables (Tables I, II, III, and IV) which give the volume of sedi-

ment by frustra. The 50-percentile contour (i.e., the contour which,

when projected vertically through the sediment, divides the sediment
of the basin so that 50% lies outside and 50% inside it) lies between
the contour lines of the original and present basin which fall in the

base of the frustrum in question. For the purpose of study the contour
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Table I.—Volumes in cubic feet of the sediment in the frustra of Tippencanoe
Lake when the lake is regarded as a cone divided into frustra by the contours
of the original and present basins. The figures in the column "Volume of
Sediment" represent totals of the corresponding columns in Tables II III
and IV.

Depth of Volume Total to Percentage of
Frustra of Level Total Volume
(Feet) Sediment of Sediment

1. 0- 5 37,700,000 37.700,000 6.91
2 5- 10 32,498,500 70,198,500 12.87
3] 10- 15 36,488,000 106,686,500 19.56
I. 15- 20 33,500,000 140.186.500 25.69
5. 20- 25 31,900.000 172,086,500 31.56
6. 25- 30 31,360,000 203,446,500 37.29
7. 30- 35 32,128,000 235,574,500 43.19
8. 35- 40 34,256,000 269,830,500 49.46
9. 40- 45 34,432,000 304,262,500 55.78

10. 45- 50 28,348,000 332,610,500 60.97
11. 50- 55 22,491,000 355,101,500 65.10
12. 55- 60 19,177,000 374,278,500 68.61
13. 60- 65 15,888,500 390,167,000 71.52
14. 65- 70 12,378,500 402,545,500 73 . 79
L5. 70- 75 10,504,000 413,049,500 75.72
16. 75- 80 8,688,000 421,737,500 77.31
17. 80- 85 7,770,000 429,507,500 78.74
18. 85- 90 6,777,500 436,285,000 79.98
L9. 90- 95 6,281,500 442,566,500 81.13
20. 95- 100 6,280,000 448,846,500 82.28
21. 100- 105 7,288,000 456,134,500 83.62
22. 105- 110 9,980,000 466,114,500 85.45
23. 110- 115 12,931,000 479,045,500 87.82
24. 115- 120 15,159,000 494,204,500 90.60
25. 120- 125 15,384,000 509,588,500 93.42
26. 125- 130 12,828,000 522,416,500 95.77
27. 130- 135 9,660,000 532,076,500 97.54
28. 135- 140 6,492,000 538,568,500 98.73
29. 140- 145 3,832,000 542,400,500 99.43
30. 145- 150 1,896,000 544,296,500 99.78
31. 150- 155 828,000 545,124,500 99.93
32. 155- 160 392,000 545,516,500 100.00

need be only hypothetical since the areas and volumes of sediment can

be determined without locating the contours on the map. The area

inside the 50-percentile contour was determined specifically by the

following formula:

ai + a 2

where A is the area inside the 50-percentile contour, <ii the area of the

present basin that falls in the base of the frustrum, and a2 the area

within the contour of the original basin that falls in the base of the

frustrum. The area outside the 50-percentile contour is determined

by subtracting A from the total area of the original basin. The areas

outside and inside the other percentile contours were determined by a

similar method except that the base of the frustrum above and below

which the desired percentages of the sediment lies was used as the basis

of the calculations.
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Table II.—Volumes in cubic feet of the sediment in the frustra of section A
of Tippecanoe Lake when section A is regarded as a cone divided into frustra by
the contours of the original and present basins.

Depth Volume Total Percentage of

of of to Total Volume
Frustra Sediment Level Of Sediment

1. 0- 5 11,284,000 11,284,000 4.81
2. 5- 10 10,375,500 21,659,500 9.24
3] 10- 15 14,012,000 35,671,500 15.22

4. 15- 20 12,092,000 47,763,500 20.37
5. 20- 25 11,060,000 58,823,500 25.09
6. 25- 30 9,556,000 68,379,500 29.17
7. 30- 35 8,000,000 76,379,500 32.58
8. 35- 40 7,328,000 83,707,500 35.71

9. 40- 45 6,724,000 90,431,500 38.58
10. 45- 50 5,476,000 95,907,500 40.91
11. 50- 55 4,680,000 100,587,500 42.91
12. 55- 60 4,460,000 105,047,500 44.81
L3. 60- 65 4,728,000 109,775,500 46.83
14. 65- 70 4,680,000 114,455,500 48.83
lo. 70- 75 4,396,000 118,851,500 50.70
16. 75- 80 4,120,000 122,971,500 52.50
17. 80- 85 4,120,000 127,091,500 54.22
IS. 85- 90 4,213,500 131,305,000 56.01
19. 90- 95 4,289,500 135,594,500 57.84
20. 95- 100 4,640,000 140,234,500 59.81
21. 100- 105 6,048,000 146,282,500 62.40
22. 105- 110 9,248,000 155,530,500 66.35
23. 110- 115 12,572,000 168,102,500 71.71
24. 115- 120 15,000,000 183,102,500 78.11

25. 120- 125 15,384,000 198,486,500 84.67
26. 125- 130 12,828,000 211,314,500 90.10
27. 130- 135 9,660,000 220,974,500 94.22
28. 135- 140 6,492,000 227,466,500 97.04
29. 140- 145 3,832,000 231,298,500 98.67
30. 145- 150 1,896,000 233,194,500 99.48
31. 150- 155 828,000 234,022,500 99.83
32. 155- 160 392,000 234,414,500 100.00

5. Description and Discussion of Findings

A. Description of the Maps

Figure 1 shows a contour map of Tippecanoe Lake with the locations

of the 103 borings that were made. The details of the depths of water

and sediment found at any boring can be ascertained by referring to

the profile diagrams (Fig. 2). The profiles are located along the lines

A-A, B-B, etc., on Figure 1, and have lettering and boring numbers
corresponding to them. The water level has been the point of reference

in the construction of all the profile diagrams.

B. Morphometry of the Original Basin

The original bottom of the lake was very uneven due to the presence

of many ridges and knobs with intervening troughs and basins (Figs.

2 and 3). In fact, 10 sub-basins, at borings 4, 6, 8, 23, 38, 55, 83, 92,

95, and 100, can be identified on the original bottom. The sub-basin

16—51442
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Table III.—Volumes in cubic feet of the sediment in the frustra of section B
of Tippecanoe Lake when section B is regarded as a cone divided into frustra by
the contours of the original and present basins.

Depth Volume Total Percentage of

of of to Total Volume
Frustra Sediment Level of Sediment

1. 0- 5 5,244,000 5,244,000 5.79
2. 5- 10 4,039,000 9,283,000 10.26
3. 10- 15 3,860,000 13,143.000 14.52
4. 15- 20 3,644,000 16,787,000 18.55
5. 20- 25 3,352,000 20.139,000 22.26
6. 25- 30 3,320,000 23,459,000 25.93
7. 30- 35 3,532,000 26,991,000 29.83
8. 35- 40 4,272,000 31,263,000 34.55
9. 40- 45 5,436,000 36,699,000 40.56

10. 45- 50 5,984,000 42,683,000 47.18
1.1. 50- 55 6,131,000 48,814,000 53.95
12. 55- 60 7,053,000 55,867,000 61.75
13. 60- 65 6,852,500 62,719,500 69.32
14. 65- 70 5,666,500 68.386,000 75.58
15. 70- 75 5,188,000 73,574,000 81.32
16. 75- 80 4,568,000 78,142,000 86.37
17. 80- 85 3,650,000 81,792,000 90.40
18. 85- 90 2,564,000 84,356,000 93.24
19. 90- 95 1,992,000 86,348,000 95.44
20. 95- 100 1,640,000 87.988,000 97.25
21. 100- 105 1,240,000 89,228,000 98.62
22. 105- 110 732,000 89,960,000 99.43
23. 110- 115 359,000 90,319,000 99.83
24. 115- 120 159,000 90,478,000 100. CO

Table IV.—Volumes in cubic feet of the sediment in the frustra of section C
of Tippecanoe Lake when section C is regarded as a cone divided into frustra

by the contours of the original and present basins.

Depth Volume Total Percentage of

of of to Total Volume
Frustra Sediment Level Sediment

1. 0- 5 21,172,000 21,172,000 9.59
2. 5- 10 18,084,000 39,256,000 17.79
3. 10- 15 18,616,000 57,872,000 26.23
4. 15- 20 17,764,000 75,636,000 34.28
5. 20- 25 17,488,000 93,124,000 42.21
6. 25- 30 18,484,000 111,608,000 50.59
7. 30- 35 20,596,000 132,204,000 59.92
s. 35- 40 22,656,000 154,860,000 70.19
9. 40- 45 22,272,000 177,132,000 80.29

10. 45- 50 16,888,000 194,020,000 88.25
11. 50- 55 11,680,000 205,700,000 93.23
12. 55- 60 7,664,000 213,364,000 96.71
13. 60- 65 4,308,000 217,672,000 98.29
11. 65- 70 2,032,000 219,704,000 99.58
15. 70- 75 920,000 220,624.000 100.00
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at boring 23 was 164 feet deep originally, whereas that at boring 95

was only 43 feet deep.

Four prominent knobs occurring on the original bottom are of

special significance since three of them support the three "marl islands"

(Figs. 1, 2, and 3). The fourth knob, "barren mound" (Figs. 1 and 2),

rises 40 feet above the surrounding level. The uneven form of the

original bottom with knobs, ridges, and intervening depressions, is more
suggestive of rolling morainic topography than of a glacial river

channel.

C. The Distribution of the Sediment

The profile diagrams (Fig. 2) show that the sediment is distributed

over nearly the entire original bottom except on the barren mound
(profile C-C, boring 35) and on the steep slopes on profile L-L at boring

77 and N-N at boring 86. The thickness of the sediment in different

parts of the basin varies from 59 feet at boring 6 to none at boring

77; the average thickness is 13.96 feet.

In general, in the deep portions of the lake, the greatest thicknesses

of sediment are in the depressions of the original bottom and the least

on the ridges and mounds, as may be seen by comparing borings 4 (52

feet), 6 (59 feet), and 8 (36 feet) on profile A-A with those at borings

5 (27 feet) and 7 (11 feet). No sediment has been deposited on the

knob (barren mound) on profile C-C. The average thickness of the

sediment in the deep water region of the lake (within the 50-percentile

contour, approximately the 65-foot contour of the present basin) is

19.22 feet (Table V).

That the sedimentary deposits on the steep slopes are much less

than in deep water is shown by the fact that there is none at boring 77

(profile L-L, Fig. 2), which at that place has a slope of approximately
8°; there is also none at boring 86 on profile N-N, which has a slope

of 7°. At boring 67 (profile J-J), where the slope is 6°, there are 6 feet

of sediment; at boring 66, on the opposite side of the lake, there are 14

feet of sediment on a slope of 5.5°. The above figures suggest that the

depth of sediment is somewhat inversely proportional to the degree of

inclination of the slope, but that other factors play as important a role

is shown by the fact that at boring 39 on profile C-C, with a slope of 4°,

there are only 8 feet of sediment, and at boring 70 on profile K-K,
there are 12 feet of sediment where the slope is 7°. The average thick-

ness of sediment on the steep slopes of section A is 12.8 feet as deter-

mined by dividing the volume of sediment by the area that lies between
the 40- and the 50-percentile contours. The sediment in section B
between the 25- and 40-percentile contour (the steepest portion) aver-

ages 14.2 feet.

The thicknesses of sediment on the outer edges of the shelves (on

the shore side of the steep "drop-offs") are greater than on the steep

slopes. For example, boring 29 (profile B-B, Figs. 1 and 2) has a

28-foot deposit, and boring 61 (profile H-H) has 42 feet. The average
depth of sediment between the 25- and 40-percentile contours of section

A, a fairly representative zone on the outer edge of the shelf region, is

16.5 feet.
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The depth of sediment in the near-shore zone (outside the 25-

percentile contour) varies from zero in a few places at the shore edge

(e.g., along Kalarama) to 25 feet, as at boring 30. The average depth

of sediment in this zone is 7.4 feet.

A comparison of average thicknesses of sediment in the deep water,

on the steep slopes (section A), on the shelf (section A), and in the

shore zones (19.22, 12.8, 16.5, and 7.4 feet, respectively), together with

the other data cited, shows a considerable preponderance of accumula-

tion of sediment in the deep water and on the outer edges of the shelves.

The distribution of sediment in relation to the depth of the lake

basin is indicated more satisfactorily by comparing the area of the

basin inside and outside the 50-percentile line (p. 243). Table I shows,

for the lake as a whole, that approximately one-half of the sediment

lies above and below the base of frustrum 8, i.e., above and below a

plane that cuts the lake basin into two parts horizontally at the level

of the 40-foot contour lines of the original and present basins. The

50-percentile contour line, therefore, lies between the 40-foot contour

lines of the original and present basins. A comparison of the figures

shows that the average rate of accumulation of sediment has been 1.75

times as fast inside the 50-percentile contour as outside it.

That there has been a considerable variation in the manner of

accumulation in the different parts of the basin is shown by the follow-

ing ratios of the average rate inside the 50-percentile contour to that

outside for each of the three sections: section A, 1.65; section B, 1.92;

section C, 3.0 (Tables II-V). It is obvious that, in all parts of the lake,

the rate of accumulation has been much faster within the 50-percentile

contour than without. A comparison of the average depths of sediment

that have accumulated in the regions inside the 50-percentile contours

of the three sections (Table V) shows that the bottom in the deep water

zone of section C has received more than its proportional share of the

deep water accretions, and section A less. A similar study of the areas

of the three sections outside the 50-percentile contours shows that the

bottom outside the 50-percentile zone of section C has received less

and section A more than their proportional shares of near-shore sedi-

ment. That the greater relative accumulation of sediment in the near-

shore zone of section A, as compared with C, is responsible for this is

emphasized by the fact that the average depth of sediment outside the

25.09-percentile contour of section A is 15.3 feet, while in section C the

average depth of sediment is only 6 feet outside the 26.23-percentile

contour.

D. Quantities of Sediment in Relation to Shallow Water Area

The total area of the original lake basin outside the 20-foot contour
is 47% of the total area of the lake (Table V). Over 55% of this area
lies in section C. The proportion of the area of each section that lies

